

Case Number: SC-2023-0354

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

**John R. Cooper, in his official capacity as Director of the
Alabama Department of Transportation**

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

The Baldwin County Bridge Company, LLC

Appellee/Defendant,

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County

**MOTION TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND BRIEF BY THE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONS OF ALABAMA**

**MARY MARGARET
WILLIAMS FIEDLER
General Counsel
Association of County
Commissions of Alabama
2 N. Jackson St., Ste. 701
Montgomery, Al 36104
(334) 263-7594 (T)
[mfiedler@
alabamacounties.org](mailto:mfiedler@alabamacounties.org)**

**KENDRICK E. WEBB
JAMIE H. KIDD FRAWLEY
Webb McNeill Walker, P.C.
One Commerce Street, Ste 700
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1850 (T)
(334) 262-1889 (F)
kwebb@wmwfirm.com
jfrawley@wmwfirm.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS
CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONS OF
ALABAMA**

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT
REQUESTED**

**MOTION BY THE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY COMMISSIONS
OF ALABAMA TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF THE APPELLANT, JOHN R. COOPER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION**

COMES NOW the Association of County Commissions of Alabama (“ACCA”) and hereby respectfully files this Motion for Leave to Appear as Amicus Curiae in support of the Appellant John R. Cooper, in his official capacity as Director of the Alabama Department of Transportation. In support of this Motion, the ACCA states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION BY THE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY COMMISSIONS OF ALABAMA TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT, JOHN R. COOPER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....6

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

I. The doctrine of separation of powers forbids the judicial branch from exercising legislative and executive powers...9

II. There is no generic cause of action for a “bad faith injunction” under Alabama law.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

It is the position of the Association of County Commissions of Alabama that the circuit court's approach so clearly violates established Alabama law that oral argument is not necessary to reverse the preliminary injunction entered in this case. If oral argument were to be granted, the ACCA respectfully requests that it be allowed to participate in the argument in order to discuss the issues raised herein.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Great Southern R. Co. v. Denton</i> , 239 Ala. 301, 195 So. 218 (1940)	12
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11 th Cir. 2005).	23
<i>Barber v. Covington County Com’n</i> , 466 So.2d 945 (Ala. 1985)	11
<i>Bentley v. County Commission for Russell County</i> , 264 Ala. 106, 84 So.2d 490 (1955)	12
<i>Blackburn v. Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 667 So.2d 661 (Ala. 1995)	19
<i>Board of Revenue of Covington County v. Merrill</i> , 193 Ala. 521, 68 So. 971 (1915)	13
<i>Bouchelle v. State Highway Commission</i> , 211 Ala. 474, 100 So. 884 (1924)	12
<i>Brown-Marx Associates, Ltd. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 527 F.Supp. 277 (N.D. Ala. 1981).....	20
<i>City of Huntsville v. Smartt</i> , 409 So.2d 1353 (Ala. 1982).....	2, 13
<i>City of Orange Beach v. Boles</i> , Nos. 1210055, 1210056, __So.3d__, 2023 WL 4038455 (June 16, 2023).....	21
<i>E.C. Herbert v. State Oil and Gas Board</i> , 287 Ala. 221, 250 So.2d 597 (1971)	13
<i>Etowah County Commission v. Hayes</i> , 569 So.2d 397 (1990).....	11
<i>Ex parte Alabama Dept. of Transp.</i> , 143 So.3d 730 (Ala. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Ex parte City of Birmingham</i> , 624 So.2d 1018 (Ala. 1993)	11

<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....	9
<i>Finch v. State</i> , 271 Ala. 499, 124 So. 2d 825 (1960)	10, 13
<i>Goodwin v. State Board of Administration</i> , 212 Ala. 453, 102 So.718 (1925).....	11
<i>Gulf Shores Board of Education v. Mackey</i> , No. 1210353, __So.3d__, 2022 WL 17843037 (Ala. Dec. 22, 2022)	12
<i>Johnston v. Alabama Public Service Commission</i> , 287 Ala. 417, 252 So.2d 75 (1971)	13
<i>Kennedy Elec. Co. v. Moore-Handley, Inc.</i> , 437 So.2d 76 (Ala. 1983).....	20
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir.2004).	23
<i>Krahm v. Graham</i> , 461 F.2d 703 (9 th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Lesley v. City of Montgomery</i> , 485 So.2d 1088 (Ala. 1986)	22
<i>Lewis v. Fraunfelder</i> , 796 So.2d 1067 (Ala. 2000)	22
<i>Moates v. City of Andalusia</i> , 254 Ala. 629, 49 So.2d 294 (1950)	23
<i>Morgan County Commission v. Powell</i> , 292 Ala. 300, 305, 293 So.2d 830, 834 (1974).....	2
<i>Nelson & Robbins v. Mund</i> , 273 Ala. 91, 134 So.2d 749 (1961)	11
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 767 F.Supp. 801 (N.D. Tex. 1991). 18	
<i>O’Rear v. Sartain</i> , 193 Ala. 275, 69 So. 554 (1915)	11
<i>Peninsular Life Ins. Co. v. Blackmon</i> , 476 So.2d 87 (Ala. 1985)	20
<i>Piggly Wiggly No. 208, Inc. v. Dutton</i> , 601 So.2d 907 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Pilcher v. City of Dothan</i> , 207 Ala. 421, 93 So.16 (1922).....	13, 14
<i>Pruett v. Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 261 Ala. 557, 74 So.2d 807 (1954).....	3, 12

<i>Robinson v. City of Montgomery</i> , 485 So.2d 695 (Ala. 1986)	19
<i>Rogers v. City of Mobile</i> , 277 Ala. 261, 169 So.2d 282 (1964).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Austin v. City of Mobile</i> , 248 Ala. 467, 28 So.2d 177 (1946)	15
<i>State ex rel. Baxley v. Givhan</i> , 292 Ala. 533, 297 So.2d 357 (1974) .	13, 14
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Slade</i> , 747 So.2d 293 (Ala. 1999)	19
<i>State v. \$233,405.86</i> , 203 So.3d 816 (Ala. 2016).....	11
<i>Turner v. City of Mobile</i> , 135 Ala. 73, 33 So. 132 (1902)	23
<i>Van Antwerp v. Board of Com'rs of City of Mobile</i> , 217 Ala. 201, 115 So.239 (1928)	11, 12
<i>Wheeler v. George</i> , 39 So.3d 1061 (Ala. 2009).....	4
<i>Wootten v. Ivey</i> , 877 So.2d 585 (Ala. 2003)	22
<i>Wright v. Pickens County</i> , 268 Ala. 50, 104 So.2d 907 (1958)	2, 3, 11, 13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16, 17, 18

Statutes

Al. Const. Amend. No. 905	9
Ala. Code § 23-1-80 (1975)	2
Ala. Code § 6-6-500 <i>et seq.</i> (1975).....	22
Ala. Const. Art. III, § 42.....	2, 9, 10, 19

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary	19
------------------------------	----

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)23
